The original instrument and the following digest, which constitutes no part of the legislative instrument, were prepared by Sharon F. Lyles.

## DIGEST 2018 Regular Session

Barrow

<u>Proposed law</u> requires the deputy secretary of the Dept. of Public Safety and Corrections, public safety services, to create and issue the "Scotlandville Magnet High School Hornets" special prestige license plate.

<u>Proposed law</u> requires the deputy secretary to work in conjunction with the principal of Scotlandville Magnet High School and the state senator for Senate District Number 15 to select the color and design of the plate which must comply with R.S. 47:463(A)(3). Provides for design to include the words "Scotlandville Magnet High School Hornets".

<u>Proposed law</u> provides for issuance of the plate to an applicant who is a Louisiana resident.

<u>Proposed law</u> requires the department to collect an annual royalty fee of \$25 in addition to the standard motor vehicle license tax and a \$3.50 handling fee for each plate to be retained by the department to offset a portion of administrative cost.

<u>Proposed law</u> requires the department to forward the royalty monies collected to Scotlandville Magnet High School to use for educational programs.

 $\underline{\text{Proposed law}}$  provides for the adoption of rules and regulations necessary to implement its provisions.

Effective January 1, 2019.

(Adds R.S. 47:463.196)

SB 486 Engrossed